

No. 20-794

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SERVOTRONICS, INC.,
PETITIONER,

v.

ROLLS-ROYCE PLC AND THE BOEING COMPANY,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT ROLLS-ROYCE PLC

LARRY S. KAPLAN
KMA ZUCKERT LLC
*200 West Madison Street
16th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 345-3000*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
CHARLES L. MCCLOUD
BENJAMIN W. GRAHAM
ELIZABETH A. WILSON
JESSE T. CLAY
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Section 1782	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. This Case Is Moot.....	12
II. “Foreign or International Tribunals” Under Section 1782 Exclude Private Arbitrators	14
A. The Ordinary Meaning of a “Foreign or International Tribunal” Is a Governmental Adjudicator	14
B. Section 1782’s Surrounding Text Confirms that “Tribunals” Are Governmental Adjudicators	31
C. Related Statutory Provisions Reinforce that “Tribunals” Exclude Private Arbitrators.....	34
D. <i>Intel</i> Describes “Tribunals” as Governmental Adjudicators.....	38
E. Servotronics’ Reading Creates a Conflict Between Section 1782 and the FAA.....	40
F. The Legislative History Does Not Support Equating Private Arbitrators with “Tribunals”	44
G. Extending Section 1782 to Private Arbitration Would Burden U.S. Courts and Companies and Undermine Arbitration.....	46
CONCLUSION	50
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abdul Latif Jameel Transp. Co. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	12
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	48
<i>Balt. Contractors, Inc. v. Bodinger</i> , 348 U.S. 176 (1955)	28
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	26
<i>Berg v. Brit. & Afr. Steam Navigation Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 124 (1917)	26
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956)	28
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Chi. River & Ind. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957)	28
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	36
<i>Butte, A. & P. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 127 (1933)	28
<i>Can. Malting Co. v. Paterson S.S., Ltd.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932)	25
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	33
<i>City of New Orleans v. N.Y. Mail S.S. Co.</i> , 87 U.S. 387 (1874)	27
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014)	33
<i>Comision Ejecutiva Hidroelectrica del Rio Lempa v. Nejapa Power Co.</i> , 341 F. App'x 821 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Davis v. Manry</i> , 266 U.S. 401 (1925)	28
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	26
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	28

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)....	40, 45
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	34
<i>Fitzgerald v. U.S. Lines Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 16 (1963).....	28
<i>Freeman v. Alderson</i> , 119 U.S. 185 (1886)	28
<i>Frelinghuysen v. United States</i> , 110 U.S. 63 (1884)	27
<i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333 (1907)	17
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	25
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	26
<i>Hay Grp., Inc. v. E.B.S. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	25
<i>Hirota v. MacArthur</i> , 338 U.S. 197 (1949)	26
<i>In re Guo</i> , 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>In re Ishihara Chem. Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>In re Letters Rogatory Issued by Dir. of Inspection of Gov't of India</i> , 385 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir. 1967).....	29
<i>In re Sec. Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 228 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>In re Servotronics, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5810109 (D.S.C. Nov. 6, 2018).....	6
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	26
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	31
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	14
<i>La Abra Silver Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 423 (1899)	27

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....	34
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 202 U.S. 1 (1906)	28
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900)	27
<i>Managed Care Advisory Grp., LLC v. CIGNA Healthcare, Inc.</i> ,	
939 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2019)	42
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	28
<i>Morgan v. Mukasey</i> ,	
529 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>N. Am. Com. Co. v. United States</i> ,	
171 U.S. 110 (1898)	28
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> ,	
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	15, 17
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	14
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	26
<i>Patterson v. Eudora</i> , 190 U.S. 169 (1903).....	26
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330 (1935)	26
<i>Peter v. Nantkwest, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 365 (2019)	20
<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 8 U.S. 241 (1808)	26
<i>Sancho v. Texas Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 463 (1940)	28
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> ,	
417 U.S. 506 (1974)	28
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> ,	
954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020)	7, 18
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC</i> ,	
2021 WL 1221189 (D. Minn. Apr. 1, 2021)	7
<i>Shapleigh v. Mier</i> , 299 U.S. 468 (1937)	27
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	31
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> ,	
482 U.S. 522 (1987)	43, 48

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>United States v. Blaine</i> , 139 U.S. 306 (1891)	27
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	28
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	37
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 8, cl. 9	21
art. III.....	12
Act of July 3, 1930, ch. 851, § 1, 46 Stat. 1005	22, 44
Act of June 7, 1933, ch. 50, § 5, 48 Stat. 117.....	23, 44
Act of June 22, 1860, ch. 179, § 28, 12 Stat. 78.....	21
Act of June 22, 1938, ch. 575, § 2, 52 Stat. 842.....	21
Act of May 18, 1928, ch. 624, § 3, 45 Stat. 602	21
Div. A, Title XIII, Feb. 10, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-106, § 1342(b), 110 Stat. 486	3, 33
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552b(c)(10).....	24
Federal Arbitration Act	
9 U.S.C.	
§ 1	41
§ 2	41
§ 5	23
§ 7	23, 37, 42
§ 9	23, 35
§ 10	35
§ 12	35
§ 13	35

VIII

	Page
Constitution and Statutes—continued:	
9 U.S.C.	
§ 16.....	35
§ 201.....	43
§§ 201-08.....	23
§ 207.....	35, 39
§ 208.....	41
§ 307.....	41
10 U.S.C. § 814(b).....	21
15 U.S.C.	
§ 46(j)(2)(B).....	11, 38
§ 80b-3(e)(4).....	35
16 U.S.C.	
§ 971c(b).....	24
§ 973n.....	25
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1510.....	11, 38
§ 1510(b)(3)(B).....	38
§ 3190.....	24
19 U.S.C. § 4452(f)(3).....	24
22 U.S.C.	
§ 262-1(a).....	24
§ 262-1(d).....	24
§ 290k-11.....	25, 35
§ 1650a.....	25, 35
§ 2710(d)(1).....	24
§ 6912(a)(5)(D).....	24
§ 6912(a)(11).....	24
§ 7427(c)(3).....	24
§ 9243(c)(2).....	24
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1251(4).....	1
§ 1696.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1696(a).....	34, 35

IX

	Page
Constitution and Statutes—continued:	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1781	<i>passim</i>
§ 1782	<i>passim</i>
§ 1782(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1782(b)	32
§ 2414	21
§ 4101(3)	24
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)	23
42 U.S.C. § 659(i)(2)	35
43 U.S.C.	
§ 390uu	35
§ 666	35
45 U.S.C. § 157	23
Miscellaneous:	
72 Cong. Rec. 1044 (1929)	23
Agreement Between the United States of America and the United Nations Respecting the Headquarters of the United Nations, 61 Stat. 3416 (1947)	22
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1970)	15
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951)	15
CI Arb Rules, https://tinyurl.com/dtypp26z	
art. 27(3)-(4)	49
art. 34(2)	13
Convention Between the United States of America and Other Governments Respecting International Civil Aviation, 61 Stat. 1180 (1947)	22
Phillipe Couvreur, <i>The International Court of Justice and the Effectiveness of International Law</i> (2017)	22

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Draft Convention on Judicial Assistance, 33 Am. J. Int'l L. Sup. 11 (1939)	29
H.R. 6395, 116th Cong. § 6308(c)(1) (2021)	38
H.R. Rep. No. 1052, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)	45
Harry L. Jones, <i>International Judicial Assistance: Procedural Chaos and a Program for Reform</i> , 62 Yale L.J. 515 (1953)	30
Colin Rhys Lovell, <i>The Trial of Peers in Great Britain</i> , 55 Am. Hist. Rev. 69 (1949)	16
N.Y.C. Bar Ass'n, Int'l Com. Disputes Comm., Model Fed. Arb. Summons to Testify and Present Documentary Evidence at an Arb. Hearing (2014), https://tinyurl.com/3tdj8yaj	41
Thomas H. Oehmke, <i>Arbitration Highways to the Courthouse—A Litigator's Roadmap</i> , 86 Am. Jur. Trials 111 (2002)	40
4 Thomas H. Oehmke, <i>Commercial Arbitration (2021)</i>	17
Oversight Board, https://oversightboard.com/	18
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933, reprinted 1961)	15
Max Radin, <i>Law Dictionary</i> (1955)	16
Restatement of the U.S. Law on International Commercial and Investor-State Arbitration (2019)	31
Daniel J. Rothstein, <i>A Proposal to Clarify U.S. Law on Judicial Assistance in Taking Evidence for International Arbitration</i> , 19 Am. Rev. of Int'l Arb. 61 (2008)	21, 43
S. Rep. No. 88, 73rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1933)	23
S. Rep. No. 1580, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964)	39, 45

XI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Durward V. Sandifer, <i>Evidence Before International Tribunals</i> (1939).....	30
Hans Smit, <i>American Assistance to Litigation in Foreign and International Tribunals: Section 1782 of Title 28 of the U.S.C. Revisited</i> , 25 <i>Syracuse J. Int'l L. & Com.</i> 1 (1998)	46
Hans Smit, <i>Assistance Rendered by the United States in Proceedings Before International Tribunals</i> , 62 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1264 (1962).....	30
Hans Smit, <i>International Litigation Under the United States Code</i> , 65 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1015 (1965)	30, 40, 46
Edna Sussman, <i>A General Overview of the Conduct of International Arbitration Proceedings in the United States, in INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION IN THE UNITED STATES</i> (2018)	41
Treaty of Washington, U.S.-Great Britain, 17 Stat. 863 (1871)	22
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Criminal Resource Manual</i> § 275 (2020)	37
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1959).....	16
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1961).....	15
<i>Webster's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1963)	15
